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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Read instructions carefully before installation and 
operation. Keep instructions for future reference and hand 
them over to any new user.

Safety
� VELUX Touch control pad KLR 300 

can be used by persons (aged 8 years 
and above) with sufficient experience 
and knowledge if they have been 
given instruction concerning safe use 
and understand the hazards involved. 
Cleaning and user maintenance must 
not be done by unsupervised children.

� Children must not play with the control 
pad.

� The control pad must be installed 
at a height below 2 m, and it is 
recommended to place it in the room 
where the window and its electrical 
products have been installed.

Product
� The control pad is for indoor use only.
� The control pad has been designed for use with genuine 

VELUX INTEGRAfi products. 
� Radio frequency band: 868 MHz.
� Radio frequency range: up to 100 m free field. Depending 

on building construction, the indoor range is approx 10 m. 
However, constructions with reinforced concrete, metal 
ceilings and plaster walls with steel members may reduce 
the range.

� Expected battery lifetime: Up to 2 years.
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� Disabling the rain sensor while the window is open implies 
a risk of rain water entering the building.

� The packaging must be disposed of in accordance with 
national regulations. 

�  The product, including batteries if any, is regarded 
as electrical and electronic equipment and contains 
hazardous materials, components and substances. The 
crossed out wheeled bin symbolises that electrical and 
electronic equipment waste must not be disposed of 
together with household waste. It must be collected 
separately at recycling stations or other collection sites 
or retrieved directly from households to increase the 
possibilities of recycling, reuse and utilisation of electrical 
and electronic equipment waste. By sorting electrical 
and electronic equipment waste with this symbol, you 
contribute to reducing the volume of incinerated or 
buried waste and to reducing any negative impact on 
human health and the environment. Further information 
can be obtained from the local municipality’s technical 
administration or from your VELUX sales company.

� If batteries can be removed, product and batteries must 
be disposed of separately.

Maintenance and service
� The control pad requires a minimal amount of 

maintenance. The surface may be cleaned with a soft, 
damp cloth.

� If you have any technical questions, please contact 
your VELUX sales company, see telephone list or 
www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi provides advanced and secure radio technology that is easy to install. 
io-homecontrolfi labelled products communicate with each other, improving comfort, 
security and energy savings.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We herewith declare that VELUX Touch control pad 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 � is in conformity with the Radio Equipment Directive 
2014/53/EU and the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU,
 �has been manufactured in accordance with the 
harmonised standards EN 62368-1(2014),  
EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019),  
EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017), EN 60335-2-103(2015),  
EN 62233(2008), EN 55035(2017) and EN 55032(2015) 
and
 �has been assessed in accordance with the harmonised 
standard EN 50581(2012).

When the above-mentioned control pad is used with other 
VELUX INTEGRAfi products in accordance with instructions 
and requirements, the total system complies with the 
essential requirements of the Directives  
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU and 2014/53/EU 
of the European Parliament and Council.
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

(Safety) Regulations 2008 (S.I. 2008/1597), Electrical 
Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 (S.I. 2016/1101), 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 (S.I. 
2016/1091) and Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 
2017/1206).

On behalf of our local representative:
VELUX Company Ltd. 
Woodside Way, Glenrothes East, Fife, KY7 4ND 
United Kingdom

  UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We herewith declare that VELUX Touch control pad 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 � is in conformity with the Radio Equipment Regulations 
2017 (S.I. 2017/1206) and the Restriction of the Use of 
Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/3032),
 �has been manufactured in accordance with the UK 
designated standards EN 62368-1(2014), 
EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019),  
EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017), EN 60335-2-103(2015),  
EN 62233(2008), EN 55035(2017),EN 55032(2015) and
 �has been assessed in accordance with the UK designated 
standard EN 50581(2012).

When the above-mentioned control pad is used with 
VELUX INTEGRAfi products in accordance with instructions 
and requirements, the total system complies with the 
essential requirements of the Supply of Machinery 
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Vor Montagebeginn und Betrieb bitte sorgfältig die gesam-
te Anleitung lesen. Die Anleitung für den späteren Gebrauch 
aufbewahren und diese an den jeweiligen neuen Benutzer 
weitergeben.

Sicherheit
� VELUX Touch Control Pad KLR 300 

kann von Personen (ab 8 Jahren und 
älter) mit ausreichenden Erfahrungen 
und Kenntnissen benutzt werden, wenn 
sie eine Einweisung in dessen sichere 
Nutzung erhalten haben und die damit 
verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Rei-
nigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von 
unbeaufsichtigten Kindern ausgeführt 
werden.

� Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Control 
Pad spielen.

� Das Control Pad ist in einer Höhe von 
unter 2 m zu montieren, und es emp-
fiehlt sich, dieses in dem Raum zu plat-
zieren, in dem das Fenster und dessen 
Elektroprodukte montiert sind.

Produkt
� Das Control Pad ist nur für den Gebrauch im Innenbereich 

bestimmt.
� Das Control Pad ist für den Gebrauch mit originalen 

VELUX INTEGRAfi Produkten konstruiert.
� Radiofrequenzband: 868 MHz.
� Reichweite der Radiofrequenz: Ca. 100 m im freien Feld. 

Je nach Baukonstruktion liegt die Reichweite im Haus 
bei ca. 10 m. Jedoch können Aufbauten mit verstärktem 
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Beton, Metalldecken und Gipswänden mit Stahlbewehrun-
gen die Reichweite verringern.

� Erwartete Lebensdauer der Batterien: Ca. 2 Jahre.
� Die Deaktivierung des Regensensors, während das Fenster 

geöffnet ist, erhöht die Gefahr des Wassereintritts.
� Die Verpackung ist nach nationalen Bestimmungen zu 

entsorgen.
�  Das Produkt, einschließlich eventuell vorhandener 

Batterien/Akkus, wird als ein Elektro- und Elektronik-
gerät betrachtet und enthält gefährliche Materialien, 
Komponenten und Stoffe. Die durchgestrichene Mülltonne 
symbolisiert, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte nicht 
mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Sie müssen 
separat an Entsorgungsstellen oder anderen Sammel-
stellen abgegeben werden oder direkt bei den Haushalten 
abgeholt werden, um die Möglichkeit des Recyclings, 
der Wiederverwendung und Nutzung der Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte zu erhöhen. Durch die Abfalltrennung 
der Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte mit diesem Symbol 
leisten Sie einen Beitrag zur Reduzierung verbrannten 

und vergrabenen Abfalls und somit zur Reduzierung aller 
negativen Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit 
und die Umwelt. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei 
der technischen Abteilung der Kommunalverwaltung oder 
bei Ihrer zuständigen VELUX Vertriebsgesellschaft.

� Sofern Batterien/Akkus entfernt werden können, müssen 
Produkt und Batterien/Akkus getrennt entsorgt werden.

Wartung und Service
� Das Control Pad ist fast wartungsfrei. Es kann mit einem 

weichen, feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden.
� Bei technischen Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre 

zuständige VELUX Vertriebsgesellschaft, siehe Telefon-
verzeichnis oder www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi bietet eine fortschrittliche und sichere Radio-Funktechnologie, die einfach 
zu installieren ist. io-homecontrolfi gekennzeichnete Produkte kommunizieren miteinander 
und verbessern somit Komfort, Sicherheit und Energieeinsparung.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  KONFORMIT˜TSERKL˜RUNG

Wir erklären hiermit, dass das VELUX Touch Control Pad 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �der Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU und der RoHS-
Richtlinie 2011/65/EU entspricht,
 �gemäß den harmonisierten Normen EN 62368-1(2014), 
EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019),  
EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017), EN 60335-2-103(2015),  
EN 62233(2008), EN 55035(2017) und EN 55032(2015) 
hergestellt ist und
 �gemäß der harmonisierten Norm EN 50581(2012) be-
wertet ist.

Wenn das oben genannte Control Pad mit 
VELUX INTEGRAfi Produkten gemäß den Anweisungen und 
Anforderungen verwendet wird, erfüllt das Gesamtsystem 
die grundlegenden Anforderungen folgender Richtlinien 
des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates: 2006/42/EG, 
2014 /30/EU, 2014/35/EU und 2014/53/EU.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Lire attentivement la totalitØ de la notice avant l’installation 
et l’utilisation. Conserver cette notice pour vous y rØfØrer 
en cas de besoin et ne pas oublier de la transmettre à tout 
nouvel utilisateur.

SØcuritØ
� La commande tactile VELUX Touch 

KLR 300 peut Œtre utilisØe par des 
personnes (âgØs de 8 ans et plus) 
ayant suffisamment d’expØriences et 
de connaissances s’ils ont reçu des 
instructions appropriØes concernant 
une utilisation de maniŁre sßre et 
comprennent les risques associØs. Le 
nettoyage et la maintenance ne doivent 

pas Œtre rØalisØs par des enfants sans 
surveillance.

� Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
la commande tactile.

� La commande tactile doit Œtre installØe 
à une hauteur infØrieure à 2 m, et il est 
recommandØ de la placer dans la piŁce 
oø la fenŒtre et ses produits Ølectriques 
ont ØtØ installØs.

Produit
� La commande tactile est destinØe à une utilisation en 

intØrieur uniquement.
� La commande tactile a ØtØ conçue pour fonctionner avec 

des produits de marque VELUX INTEGRAfi.
� FrØquence radio : 868 MHz.
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� PortØe de la transmission radio : jusqu’à 100 m en extØ-
rieur et sans obstacle. En intØrieur, portØe d’environ 10 m. 
Cependant les constructions en bØton armØ, les plafonds 
mØtalliques et les plaques de plâtre avec des ossatures en 
acier peuvent rØduire cette valeur.

� DurØe de vie estimØe des piles : jusqu’à 2 ans.
� DØsactiver le dØtecteur de pluie lorsque la fenŒtre est 

ouverte entraîne un risque d’infiltration d’eau.
� L’emballage doit Œtre jetØ conformØment à la rØglementa-

tion nationale en vigueur.
�  Le produit, y compris les piles/batteries Øventuelles, 

est considØrØ comme un Øquipement Ølectrique et Ølec-
tronique et contient des matØriaux, composants et subs-
tances dangereux. La poubelle barrØe symbolise le fait que 
les dØchets d’Øquipements Ølectriques et Ølectroniques 
ne doivent pas Œtre ØliminØs avec les ordures mØnagŁres. 
Ils doivent Œtre collectØs sØparØment dans les stations 
de recyclage ou sur d’autres sites de collecte ou rØcupØrØ 
directement auprŁs des mØnages afin d’augmenter les 
possibilitØs de recyclage, de rØutilisation et d’utilisation 

des dØchets d’Øquipements Ølectriques et Ølectroniques. 
En triant les dØchets d’Øquipements Ølectriques et Ølec-
troniques portant ce symbole, vous contribuez à rØduire 
le volume de dØchets incinØrØs ou enfouis et à rØduire tout 
impact nØgatif sur la santØ humaine et l’environnement. 
De plus amples informations peuvent Œtre obtenues 
auprŁs du service technique de la municipalitØ locale ou de 
votre sociØtØ de vente VELUX.

� Si les piles/batteries peuvent Œtre retirØes, le produit et 
les piles/batteries doivent Œtre jetØs sØparØment.

Entretien et rØparation
� La commande tactile ne requiert qu’un minimum d’entre-

tien. La surface peut Œtre nettoyØe à l’aide d’un chiffon 
doux et humide.

� Si vous avez une question technique, merci de contacter 
votre sociØtØ de vente VELUX, voir numØro indiquØ ou 
www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi repose sur une technologie avancØe, sØcurisØe et sans-fil, facile à 
installer. Les produits io-homecontrolfi communiquent entre eux pour offrir plus de 
confort, de sØcuritØ et d’Øconomies d’Ønergie.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)
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  DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

Nous dØclarons par la prØsente que la commande tactile 
VELUX Touch KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �est conforme à la Directive des Équipements RadioØlec-
triques 2014/53/UE et à la Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE,
 �a ØtØ fabriquØe conformØment aux normes harmonisØes 
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) et EN 55032(2015) et
 �a ØtØ ØvaluØe conformØment à la norme harmonisØe  
EN 50581(2012).

Lorsque la commande tactile mentionnØe ci-dessus est 
utilisØe avec les produits VELUX INTEGRAfi conformØment 
aux instructions et aux exigences, l�ensemble du systŁme 
est conforme aux exi-gences essentielles des directives 
2006/42/CE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE et 2014/53/EU du 
Parlement EuropØen et du Conseil.
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A   Fjern strimlen.

B    Vælg region.

C     Vælg en betjeningsenhed, du har i forvejen, og forbered 
produktoverfłrsel.
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi vægkontakt KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Forbered produktoverfłrsel ved at trykke kortvarigt 
på tandhjulsknappen. Som bekræftelse kłrer 
produktet nu kortvarigt frem og tilbage.

2   VELUX betjeningsenheder  
VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / KLR 200 /  
KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan QR-koden for at få at vide, hvordan du 
forbereder produktoverfłrsel (velux.com/touchhelp).  
Bemærk: Hvis du ikke har nogen betjeningsenhed, 
kan du også scanne QR-koden for at få hjælp.

Læs brugsvejledningen grundigt igennem fłr betjening, og 
gem den til senere brug.
Se også Vigtig information og Overensstemmelseserklæring.

D    1  Begynd at overfłre produkter til VELUX Touch. 
2  Antal overfłrte produkter pr. kategori. 
3  VELUX Touch er klar til brug.

E    VELUX Touch � Grundlæggende betjening 
1  Indstilling
2   Produktkategori (Vindue/Udvendig solafskærmning/

Indvendig solafskærmning)
3  Lås hjemmet 
4  Stop produkt
5  Start Timer til ventilation
6   Vælg gruppe/produkt (Gruppe A og Vindue 9 er 

valgt) 
7   Vælg position (lukket/sikret ventilation/ 

25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Vælg gruppe/produkt (Solafskærmning 1 og 2 er 

valgt 
9   Vælg position 

(op/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%) 
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F    VELUX Touch � Indstillinger  
1  RedigØr produkter (ny rækkefłlge/slet produkt) 
2  RedigØr grupper (gruppeindhold/gruppenavn) 
3  Hjælp 
4  RedigØr Lås hjemmet 
5  RedigØr Stłjsvag betjening 
6  RedigØr Timer til ventilation 
7  Om VELUX Touch 
8  Tilfłj produkter (import) 
9  KopiØr VELUX Touch (eksport)

G    VELUX Touch - Udskiftning af batterier  
(type AAA, 1,5V)

H    VELUX Touch � Montering på væg  
med magnetisk holder  
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VIGTIG INFORMATION
Læs hele vejledningen grundigt igennem fłr montering og 
ibrugtagning. Gem vejledningen til senere brug, og giv den 
videre til en eventuel ny bruger.

Sikkerhed
� VELUX Touch kontrolenhed KLR 300 

kan bruges af personer (fra 8 år og 
derover) med tilstrækkelig erfaring 
og viden, hvis de har fået vejledning 
i sikker brug og forstår de dermed 
forbundne risici. Rengłring og vedli-
geholdelse må ikke foretages af błrn, 
medmindre de er under opsyn.

� Błrn må ikke lege med kontrolenheden.

� Kontrolenheden skal monteres i en 
hłjde under 2 m, og det anbefales at 
placere den i det rum, hvor vindue og 
tilhłrende produkter er placeret.

Produkt
� Kontrolenheden er kun til indendłrs brug.
� Kontrolenheden er konstrueret til brug sammen med 

originale VELUX INTEGRAfi produkter.
� Radiofrekvensbånd: 868 MHz.
� Radiofrekvensrækkevidde: op til 100 m i frit felt. Afhæn-

gig af bygningsforholdene er rækkevidden indendłrs ca. 
10 m. Konstruktioner med armeret beton, metallofter og 
gipsvægge med stålregler kan dog reducere rækkevidden.

� Forventet levetid for batterier: Op til 2 år.
� Hvis regnsensoren afbrydes, mens vinduet står åbent, er 

der risiko for indtrængen af vand.
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� Emballagen skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 
gældende national lovgivning.

�  Produktet, inklusive eventuelle batterier, er elektrisk 
og elektronisk udstyr, som indeholder farlige materialer, 
komponenter og stoffer. Den overkrydsede skraldespand 
symboliserer, at affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr 
ikke må bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. 
Det skal indsamles særskilt på genbrugsstationer, andre 
indsamlingssteder eller direkte fra husholdningerne for at 
łge muligheden for genbrug, genanvendelse og udnyttelse 
af affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Ved at sortere 
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr med dette symbol bidrager 
du til at reducere mængden af affald, der destrueres ved 
forbrænding eller bliver begravet, og til at reducere even-
tuelle negative konsekvenser for menneskers sundhed og 
for miljłet. Yderligere information kan fås fra den tekniske 
afdeling i din kommune eller fra dit VELUX salgsselskab.

� Hvis batterier kan tages ud, skal produkt og batterier 
bortskaffes hver for sig.

Vedligeholdelse og service
� Kontrolenheden kræver minimal vedligeholdelse. Overfla-

den kan rengłres med en blłd, fugtig klud.
� Eventuelle tekniske spłrgsmål rettes til dit VELUX salgs-

selskab, se telefonliste eller www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi er avanceret og sikker radioteknologi, som er nem at installere. 
Produkter, der er mærket io-homecontrolfi, kommunikerer med hinanden, hvilket giver 
łget komfort, sikkerhed og energibesparelser.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)
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  OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL˘RING

Vi erklærer hermed, at VELUX Touch kontrolenhed KLR 300 
(BM-RC015)

 �er i overensstemmelse med Radioudstyrsdirektivet 
2014/53/EU og RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU,
 �er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med de harmoniserede 
standarder EN 62368-1(2014),  
EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019),  
EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017), EN 60335-2-103(2015),  
EN 62233(2008), EN 55035(2017) og EN 55032(2015) 
og
 �er vurderet i overensstemmelse med den harmoniserede 
standard EN 50581(2012). 

Når ovenstående kontrolenhed bruges sammen med 
VELUX INTEGRAfi produkter i overensstemmelse med 
vejledninger og forskrifter, opfylder det samlede system de 
væsentlige krav i Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets direktiver 
2006/42/EF, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU og 2014/53/EU.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees deze instructies voor installatie en gebruik zorgvuldig 
door. Bewaar deze instructies voor later gebruik en geef ze 
door aan iedere nieuwe gebruiker.

Veiligheid
� De VELUX Touch bedieningstablet 

KLR 300 kan worden gebruikt door 
personen (8 jaar en ouder) met vol-
doende ervaring en kennis wanneer 
ze instructies ontvangen hebben over 
het veilig gebruiken en de mogelijke 
gevaren begrijpen. Reinigen en onder-
houd mag niet worden uitgevoerd door 
kinderen die niet onder toezicht staan.

� Laat kinderen niet met de bedienings-
tablet spelen.

� De bedieningstablet moet op een 
hoogte van minder dan 2 m worden 
geïnstalleerd, en wij adviseren om het 
te plaatsen in de ruimte waarin het 
dakraam en de elektrische producten 
zich bevinden.

Product
� De bedieningstablet is alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
� De bedieningstablet is ontwikkeld om aan te sluiten op 

VELUX INTEGRAfi producten.
� Radiofrequentie band: 868 MHz.
� Radiofrequentie bereik: tot 100 meter in vrij veld. Af-

hankelijk van de constructie van uw woning is het bereik 
binnenshuis ongeveer 10 m. Let op: Constructies met 
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verzwaard beton, metalen plafonds, gepleisterde wanden 
met staal zullen dit negatief beïnvloeden. 

� Verwachte levensduur van de batterijen: Tot 2 jaar.
� Het uitschakelen van de regensensor, tijdens het open-

staan van het dakraam, geeft kans op naar binnenkomend 
water.

� De verpakking dient te worden weggegooid in overeen-
stemming met de geldende nationale regelgeving.

�  Het product, inclusief eventuele batterijen, wordt 
beschouwd als een elektrisch en elektronisch product en 
bevat schadelijke materialen, componenten en stoffen. 
Elektrische en elektronische producten voorzien van het 
vuilnisbak met kruis symbool mogen niet samen met 
huisvuil worden weggegooid. Deze producten moeten 
apart worden ingezameld bij recyclestations of andere 
inzamelpunten of rechtstreeks bij huishoudens op worden 
gehaald om de kans op recyclen, hergebruik en benutting 
van het elektrische en elektronische afval te verhogen. 
Door de elektrische en elektronische producten voorzien 
van dit symbool te scheiden, zorgt u ervoor dat er minder 

afval verbrand of begraven hoeft te worden en vermin-
derd u de negatieve invloed hiervan op de gezondheid van 
de mens en de omgeving. Meer informatie kan worden 
verkregen bij de lokale gemeente of bij uw VELUX ver-
koopmaatschappij. 

� Indien het mogelijk is om de batterijen te verwijderen, dan 
moeten het product en de batterijen afzonderlijk worden 
weggegooid.

Onderhoud en service
� De bedieningstablet is onderhoudsarm. Het oppervlak 

mag afgenomen worden met een zachte, vochtige doek.
� Mocht u nog technische vragen hebben, neem dan contact 

op met uw VELUX verkoopmaatschappij. Zie telefoonlijst 
of www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi biedt een geavanceerde en veilige radiotechnologie die gemakkelijk te 
installeren is. Producten met het io-homecontrolfi-label communiceren met elkaar, wat het 
comfort, de veiligheid en de energiebesparing bevordert.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  VERKLARING VAN OVEREENKOMSTIGHEID

Wij verklaren hiermee dat de VELUX Touch bedieningsta-
blet KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 � in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn voor Radio Appa-
ratuur 2014/53/EU en de RoHS-Richtlijn 2011/65/EU,
 � is vervaardigd in overeenstemming met de geharmoniseer-
de normen EN 62368-1(2014),  
EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019),  
EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017), EN 60335-2-103(2015),  
EN 62233(2008), EN 55035(2017) en EN 55032(2015) en
 � is beoordeeld in overeenstemming met de geharmoniseer-
de norm EN 50581(2012).

Wanneer de bovengenoemde bedieningstablet in overeen-
stemming met de instructies en vereisten is gebruikt in 
combinatie met producten van VELUX INTEGRAfi, voldoet  
het totale systeem aan de essentiºle vereisten van de Richt-
lijnen 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU en 2014/53/
EU van het Europees Parlement en de Raad.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)



60   VELUXfi VELUXfi   61ITALIANO ITALIANO

F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di iniziare l’instal-
lazione e l’azionamento. Conservare queste istruzioni per un 
eventuale successivo utilizzo e consegnarle ad ogni nuovo 
utilizzatore.

Sicurezza
� Il control pad VELUX Touch KLR 300 

può essere utilizzato da persone (dagli 
8 anni in su) con un sufficiente livello di 
esperienza e conoscenza, che abbiano 
ricevuto istruzioni in merito all’utiliz-
zo in sicurezza dell’unità e ai possibili 
pericoli ad essa correlati. La pulizia e la 
manutenzione non devono essere affi-
date ai bambini senza la supervisione di 
un adulto.

� I bambini non devono giocare con il 
control pad.

� Il control pad deve essere installato a 
un’altezza inferiore a 2 m e si consiglia 
di posizionarlo nella stanza in cui sono 
stati installati la finestra e i suoi pro-
dotti elettrici.

Prodotto
� Il control pad Ł solo per uso interno.
� Il control pad Ł stato realizzato per l’installazione su 

prodotti originali VELUX INTEGRAfi.
� Frequenza radio: 868 MHz.
� Portata della frequenza radio: fino a 100 m in campo libe-

ro. A seconda della tipologia costruttiva, la portata all’in-
terno dell’abitazione Ł appros. di 10 m. Tuttavia, tipologie 
abitative in cemento armato, soffitti con metallo, muri in 
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cartongesso con traversine d’acciaio possono ridurre la 
portata della trasmissione.

� Durata prevista delle batterie: Fino a 2 anni circa.
� Disattivare il sensore pioggia mentre la finestra Ł aperta 

può causare rischio di infiltrazioni d’acqua.
� ’imballo deve essere smaltito in conformità alla normativa 

vigente.
�  Il prodotto, comprese eventuali batterie, Ł da conside-

rare come un’apparecchiatura elettrica ed elettronica e 
contiene materiale, componenti o sostanze pericolose. Il 
simbolo del bidone barrato con la croce sta a significare 
che gli scarti di apparecchiature elettriche o elettroni-
che non devono essere riposti con i rifiuti domestici, ma 
separatamente nei centri di smaltimento appositi, altri 
centri di raccolta o recuperati direttamente per incremen-
tare le possibilità di riciclo, riutilizzo e utilizzo di appa-
recchiature di scarto elettriche o elettroniche. Grazie allo 
smistamento di apparecchiature elettriche o elettroniche 
contrassegnate da questo simbolo, si contribuisce a 
ridurre il volume dei rifiuti destinati all’incenerimento e 

alla riduzione di effetti negativi sulla salute e sull’ambien-
te. Maggiori informazioni possono essere reperite presso 
le amministrazioni locali o presso la tua sede VELUX di 
riferimento.

� Qualora sia possibile rimuovere le batterie, il prodotto e le 
batterie devono essere smaltiti separatamente.

Manutenzione e servizio
� Il control pad richiede una manutenzione minima. La su-

perficie può essere pulita con un panno morbido inumidito.
� Per qualsiasi ulteriore informazione tecnica, si prega di 

contattare direttamente la sede VELUX locale (vedi il nu-
mero di telefono oppure consulta il sito www.velux.com).

io-homecontrolfi offre una avanzata tecnologia in radio frequenza sicura e facile da 
installare. Tutti i prodotti contraddistinti dal marchio io-homecontrolfi si interfacciano 
automaticamente tra loro per offrire maggiore comfort, sicurezza e risparmio energetico.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ 

Con la presente dichiariamo che il control pad VELUX Touch 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �Ł conforme alla Direttiva sulle Apparecchiature Radio 
2014/53/UE ed alla direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE,
 �che Ł stata prodotta in conformità con le norme armoniz-
zate EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) e EN 55032(2015) ed
 �Ł stata valutata in conformità allo standard armonizzato 
EN 50581(2012).

Quando il suddetto control pad viene utilizzato con prodotti 
VELUX INTEGRAfi, conformemente alle istruzioni e ai 
requisiti, l’intero sistema Ł conforme ai requisiti essenziali 
delle Direttive 2006/42/CE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE e 
2014/53/UE del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lee atentamente las instrucciones antes de comenzar la 
instalación y operación. ConsØrvalas para su posterior uso y 
entrØgalas a nuevo usuario.

Seguridad
� El mando a distancia tÆctil  

VELUX Touch KLR 300 puede ser uti-
lizado por personas (a partir de 8 aæos 
y nunca por menores de 8 aæos) con 
experiencia y conocimiento suficientes, 
si se han dado instrucciones sobre su 
correcto uso y se entienden los riesgos 
involucrados. El mantenimiento de lim-
pieza y uso no debe ser realizado por 
un niæo sin supervisión.

� Los niæos no deben jugar con el mando 
a distancia tÆctil.

� El mando a distancia tÆctil debe insta-
larse a una altura inferior a 2 metros, 
y se recomienda colocarlo en la misma 
habitación en la que estÆ la ventana y 
sus productos elØctricos.

Producto
� El mando a distancia tÆctil es solo para uso en interiores.
� El mando a distancia tÆctil se ha diseæado para su uso con 

productos originales VELUX INTEGRAfi.
� Banda de radio frecuencia: 868 MHz.
� Alcance de la seæal de radio: Hasta 100 m al aire libre. 

Dependiendo del tipo de construcción, el alcance en 
interiores es de 10 m aproximadamente. Sin embargo, las 
construcciones de hormigón armado, los techos metÆlicos 
y las paredes enlucidas con yeso pueden reducirlo.
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� Vida œtil de las baterías: Hasta 2 aæos.
� Desactivar el sensor de lluvia con la ventana abierta 

conlleva el riesgo de entrada de agua.
� El embalaje debe desecharse de acuerdo con la legislación 

vigente.
�  El producto, incluidas las baterías, si estÆn incluidas, 

estÆ considerado como un equipo electrónico y con-
tiene sustancias y materiales peligrosos. El símbolo de 
contenedor de ruedas tachado determina que este tipo 
de materiales no pueden desecharse junto con la basura 
domØstica y deben ser depositados por separado en los 
puntos limpios habilitados para este tipo de material para 
asegurar su correcto reciclaje, reutilización y utilización 
de los desechos. Al clasificar los productos electrónicos 
de esta manera estÆ contribuyendo a reducir el volu-
men de desechos incinerados o enterrados y a reducir el 
impacto negativo tanto para la salud como para el medio 
ambiente. Puedes obtener mÆs información dirigiØndote 
a las administraciones de tu municipio o a tu compaæía de 
ventas VELUX.

� Si se pueden quitar las baterías, el producto y las baterías 
deben desecharse por separado.

Mantenimiento y servicio
� El mando a distancia tÆctil requiere un mantenimiento 

mínimo. La superficie se puede limpiar con un paæo suave 
hœmedo.

� Si tienes cualquier duda tØcnica, contacta con tu compa-
æía de ventas VELUX, por telØfono o en www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi proporciona tecnología avanzada de radio frecuencia, segura y fÆcil de 
instalar. Los productos etiquetados io-homecontrolfi se comunican entre sí, mejorando 
el confort, la seguridad y el ahorro de energía.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD

Por la presente declaramos que el mando a distancia tÆctil 
VELUX Touch KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �cumple con la Directiva de Equipos RadioelØctricos 
2014/53/UE y la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE,
 �que se ha fabricado conforme a las normas armonizadas 
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) y EN 55032(2015) y
 �se ha evaluado de acuerdo con la norma armonizada  
EN 50581(2012).

Cuando el mando a distancia tÆctil se usa con productos 
VELUX INTEGRAfi de acuerdo a las instrucciones y requi-
sitos, el sistema total cumple con los requisitos esenciales 
de las Directivas 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU y 
2014/53/EU del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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VA�NE INFORMACIJE
Prije ugradnje i upotrebe pa�ljivo pro�itajte uputstva. Sa-
�uvajte uputstva za budu�u upotrebu i predajte ih svakom 
narednom korisniku.

Sigurnost
� VELUX Touch daljinski upravlja� na 

dodir KLR 300 mogu koristiti osobe 
(uzrasta 8 godina i starije) sa dovoljnim 
iskustvom i znanjem ukoliko su dobile 
uputstva za sigurnu upotrebu i razu-
miju povezane opasnosti. �i��enje i 
korisni�ko odr�avanje ne smiju obavljati 
djeca bez nadzora.

� Ne smije se dozvoliti djeci da se igraju 
sa daljinskim upravlja�em na dodir.

� Daljinski upravlja� na dodir mora biti 
postavljena na visini ispod 2 m, a 
preporu�uje se postavljanje kontrol-
nog prekida�a u prostoriju u kojoj su 
postavljeni prozor i njegovi elektri�ni 
proizvodi.

Proizvod
� Daljinski upravlja� na dodir je namijenjen isklju�ivo za 

unutra�nju upotrebu.
� Daljinski upravlja� na dodir je dizajniran za upotrebu sa 

originalnim VELUX INTEGRAfi proizvodima.
� Opseg radio frekvencije: 868 MHz.
� Raspon radio frekvencije: do 100 m otvorenog prostora. 

Zavisno od konstrukcije zgrade, unutarnji domet je pribli�-
no 10 m. Me�utim, konstrukcije sa armiranim betonom, 
metalni stropovi i gipsani zidovi sa �eli�nim elementima 
mogu smanjiti domet.
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� O�ekivano vrijeme trajanja baterije: do 2 godine.
� Onemogu�avanje senzora za ki�u dok je prozor otvoren 

mo�e dovesti do prodora vode u zgradu.
� Pakovanje se mora odlo�iti u skladu sa dr�avnim propisi-

ma.
�  Proizvod, uklju�uju�i bilo kakve baterije, se smatra 

elektri�nom i elektronskom opremom koja sadr�i opasne 
materije, komponente i tvari. Prekri�ena kanta za otpatke 
ozna�ava da se otpad elektri�ne i elektronske opreme 
ne smije odlagati s ku�nim otpadom. Ovaj otpad se mora 
odlagati odvojeno u stanicama za recikliranje ili na drugim 
lokacijama za prikupljanje otpada ili se preuzima direktno 
iz ku�anstava pove�avaju�i tako mogu�nost recikliranja, 
ponovnog kori�tenja i iskori�tavanja otpada elektri�ne i 
elektronske opreme. Razvrstavanjem otpada elektri�ne i 
elektronske opreme s ovim simbolom doprinosite smanje-
nju koli�ine spaljenog ili zakopanog otpada te smanjenju 
negativnog u�inka na ljudsko zdravlje i okoli�. Dodatne 
informacije potra�ite u tehni�koj administraciji lokalne 
op�ine ili u svom prodajnom preduze�u kompanije VELUX. 

� Proizvod i baterije se moraju odlo�iti odvojeno ako se 
baterije mogu izvaditi.

Odr
avanje i servisiranje
� Daljinski upravlja� na dodir zahtijeva minimalno odr�ava-

nje. Povr�ina se mo�e �istiti mekanom, vla�nom krpom.
� Ako imate tehni�ka pitanja, kontaktirajte prodajno predu-

ze�e kompanije VELUX. Pogledajte spisak telefona ili web 
lokaciju www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi pru�a naprednu i sigurnu radio tehnologiju koju je lako instalirati. 
Proizvodi pod markom io-homecontrolfi komuniciraju jedni sa drugima, pobolj�avaju�i 
udobnost, sigurnost i u�tedu energije.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  DEKLARACIJA O SAGLASNOSTI

Ovim izjavljujemo da je VELUX Touch daljinski upravlja� na 
dodir KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �u skladu sa Direktivom o radijskoj opremi 2014/53/EU i 
Direktivom o ograni�avanju opasnih supstanci u elektri�-
noj i elektronskoj opremi 2011/65/EU,
 �proizveden u skladu sa uskla�enim standardima  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) i EN 55032(2015) i
 �ocenjen da je u skladu sa uskla�enim standardom  
EN 50581(2012).

Kada se gore pomenuti daljinski upravlja� na dodir koristi 
sa drugim VELUX INTEGRAfi proizvodima u skladu sa uput-
stvima i zahtevima, tada �itav sistem ispunjava neophodne 
zahteve Direktiva Evropskog parlamenta i Vije�a Evrope 
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU i 2014/53/EU.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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	���� ���������� 
��������� ���������� ������
���� 	���� ������ � 
��	�����
��. ������������ ������
���� �� ������ 
��	������� � �� 	��������� �� ���� ��� 	���������.

����������
� �����
������� �	�������� 

� ������� ����� VELUX Touch 
KLR 300 ���� �� � ��	����� �� 
��
� (��������� 8 ������)  ��-
������� �	�� � 	�������, ��� � 
������������ ������ ��	�����-
���� �� 	� ����	��� ����� � ���-
����� ���������  ���� �	�����. 
����������� � 	���������� �� 
	���������� �� ������ �� � ��-
������� �� ��
�, ������������� �� 
��������.

�  � ������ �� � ��	��� ��
� �� ��-
����  �����
������� �	�������� 
� ������� �����.

� �����
������� �	�������� � 
������� ����� �� ������ �� � 
������� �� ������� ��� 2 m � � 
	��	������ �� � ����� � �����, 
������ � ���������� 	������
�� 
� ������������� 	������� ��� 
����.

 ��›���
� �����
������� �	�������� � ������� ����� � 

	������������ ��� �� �	������ �� �������.
� �����
������� �	�������� � ������� ����� � 

	������������ �� ��	�������  ���������� 	������� 
VELUX INTEGRAfi.

� ›����������� �����: 868 MHz.
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� ›����������� ������: �� 100 � ������� 	���. � 
�������� �� �������
���� �� �������, �����-
��� � ��������� 	�������� � 	������������ 10 m. 
�������
�� �� �����������, ������� ������ � 
���� �� ��	������� � �������� �������� ����� 
� �������� �� ������� �������.

� ������� ����� �� ���������: �� 2 ������.
� �������������� �� ������ �� ����, ������ 	����-

��
�� � �������, ������ ��� �� ��������� �� ���� 
� �������.

� �	�������� ���� �� ���� ���������� � ���������� 
 ��
��������� ���	������.

�  ���������, ����������� ���������, ��� ��� ����-
��, � ���� �� ����������� � ���������� ��������-
�� � ������ �	��� ���������, ���	������ � ����-
���. �������� �� ��������� ��������� ��������, �� 
��	���
��� �� ����������� � ���������� ��������-
�� �� ������ �� � ��������� ������  �������� ��	�-
��
�. �� ������ �� � ������ ������� � ������
�� 
�� ��
�������� ��� ����� ���������� 	������� ��� 
�� � 	������� �������� �� ������������, �� �� � 
	������ ������������ �� ��
��������, 	������� 

��	������� � �������
�� �� ��	���
��� �� �������-
���� � ���������� ����������. ���� �������� ����-
��������� � ���������� ��	���� 	�������  ���� 
�����, ��� ��	������� �� ���������� �� ����� �� 
���������� ��� �������� ��	���
� � �� 	��������� 
�� ���� ����
������ ���������� ����� ��������� 
������ � �������� ����. ��	��������� �������
�� 
���� �� � 	����� �� ����������� ���������
�� 
�� ���������� ������ ��� �� ������� VELUX ���-
����� 	�������������.

� ��� ��������� ����� �� ����� ��������, 	�������� � 
��������� ������ �� ����� ���������� �������.

 �››����� � ���������
� �����
������� �	�������� � ������� ����� 

������ ���� ����� 	��������. ����������� 
������ �� � 	������  ���� � ������ ���	�.

� � ����� �� ����� ��������� ��	���, ������� � 
 ������� VELUX �������� 	������������� �� 
	�������� �������� ��� 	������ www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi ��������� ������� � ������� ����� ����������, ����� �� ����� �� 
�����������. ���������, � ������ io-homecontrolfi ���������� ������� 
�����������, ���� ����
����� ���	����, ����������� � ���������� �� �������.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  ���������� �� ����	����	��

� �������� �������� �����������, �� �����
���-
���� �	�������� � ������� ����� VELUX Touch 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 ��������� �� ����������� �� ����������� �� �����-
����������� 2014/53/E� � ����������� �� ������-
����� �� �	����� ������� (RoHS) 2011/65/E�,
 �� 	��������� � ����������  ��������������� 
�������� EN 62368-1(2014),  
EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019),  
EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017), EN 60335-2-103(2015),  
EN 62233(2008), EN 55035(2017) � EN 55032(2015) �
 �� �
���� � ���������� � ���������� ������� 
EN 50581(2012).

������ ����	��������� �����
����� �	�����-
��� � ������� ����� � ��	�����  	������� 
VELUX INTEGRAfi � ����������  ������
���� � ��-

���������, 
�������� ����� �������� �� ������-
�� ��������� �� ��������� 2006/42/E�, 2014/30/��, 
2014/35/�� � 2014/53/�� �� ����	����� 	�������� � 
�� ������.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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D�LE�ITÉ INFORMACE
P�ed instalací a zapo�etím ovlÆdÆní si pozorn� p�e�t�te 
nÆvod. Prosím uchovejte nÆvod pro budoucí vyhledÆvÆní 
informací a p�edejte p�ípadnØmu novØmu u�ivateli.

Bezpe�nost
� OvlÆdací panel VELUX Touch KLR 300 

mohou pou�ívat osoby (ve v�ku 8 let 
a star�í) s dostatkem zku�eností a 
znalostí, kterØ byly pro�koleny ohledn� 
jeho bezpe�nØho pou�ívÆní a pou�eny o 
mo�ných nebezpe�ích. �i�t�ní a œdr�bu 
nesmí provÆd�t d�ti bez dozoru.

� S ovlÆdacím panelem si nesmí hrÆt d�ti.

� OvlÆdací panel je t�eba nainstalovat 
ve vý�ce mØn� ne� 2 metry. Doporu-
�uje se ho umístit do místnosti, kde je 
nainstalovÆno okno se souvisejícími 
elektrickými výrobky.

Výrobek
� OvlÆdací panel je ur�en pro vnit�ní pou�ití.
� OvlÆdací panel byl navr�en pro pou�ití s originÆlními 

výrobky VELUX INTEGRAfi. 
� PÆsmo rÆdiovØ frekvence: 868 MHz.
� Dosah rÆdiovØ frekvence: a� 100 m v otev�enØm prostoru. 

V zÆvislosti na konstrukci stavby je vnit�ní dosah p�ibli�n� 
10 m. NicmØn� konstrukce z vyztu�enØho betonu, kovovØ 
stropy a sÆdrokartonovØ konstrukce s ocelovými výztuha-
mi mohou tento dosah omezovat.

� O�ekÆvanÆ �ivotnost baterie: a� 2 roky.
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� Odpojení de��ovØho senzoru p�i otev�enØm okn� zvy�uje 
riziko vniknutí srÆ�kovØ vody do budovy.

� Obal musí být zlikvidovÆn v souladu s nÆrodními sm�rni-
cemi.

�  Tento výrobek v�etn� baterií (pokud existují) je pova-
�ovÆn za elektrickØ nebo elektronickØ za�ízení a obsahuje 
nebezpe�nØ materiÆly, sou�Æsti �i lÆtky. P�e�krtnutÆ po-
jízdnÆ popelnice zna�í, �e odpadní elektrickÆ a elektronic-
kÆ za�ízení nesm�jí být likvidovÆna spole�n� s domovním 
odpadem. Musí být sbírÆna odd�len� v recykla�ních sta-
nicích nebo jiných sb�rných místech �i odebírÆna p�ímo z 
domÆcností, aby se zvý�ila mo�nost recyklace, op�tovnØho 
pou�ití a vyu�ití odpadních elektrických a elektronických 
za�ízení. T�íd�ním elektrickØho a elektronickØho odpadu 
s tímto symbolem p�ispívÆte ke sní�ení objemu spalova-
nØho nebo zakopÆvanØho odpadu a negativního vlivu na 
lidskØ zdraví a �ivotní prost�edí. Dal�í informace získÆte 
u místních m�stských technických slu�eb nebo prodejce 
výrobk� VELUX.

� Pokud je mo�nØ baterie vyjmout, výrobek a baterie musejí 
být zlikvidovÆny odd�len�.

Údr
ba a servis
� OvlÆdací panel vy�aduje pouze minimÆlní œdr�bu. Povrch 

m��e být �i�t�n jemným, navlh�eným had�íkem.
� V p�ípad� dal�ích technických dotaz� prosím kontak-

tujte spole�nost VELUX, viz telefonní seznam nebo 
www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi je ozna�ením moderní a bezpe�nØ rÆdiovØ technologie, její� dal�í 
p�edností je nenÆro�nÆ instalace. V�echny výrobky s ozna�ením io-homecontrolfi dokÆ�ou 
navzÆjem komunikovat, co� p�ispívÆ k pohodlí, bezpe�nosti a œsporÆm energie jejich 
u�ivatel�.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  PROHL`�EN˝ O SHOD�

rohla�ujeme tímto, �e ovlÆdací panel VELUX Touch KLR 300 
(BM-RC015)

 � je v souladu se sm�rnicí o rÆdiových za�ízeních  
2014/53/EU a sm�rnicí o nebezpe�ných lÆtkÆch  
2011/65/EU,
 �byl vyroben v souladu s harmonizovanými normami  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) a EN 55032(2015) a
 �byl posouzen v souladu s harmonizovanou normou  
EN 50581(2012).

Pokud je vý�e uvedený ovlÆdací panel pou�ívÆn s produk-
ty VELUX INTEGRAfi v souladu s montÆ�ním nÆvodem a 
po�adavky, spl�uje celý systØm zÆkladní po�adavky sm�rnic 
EvropskØho parlamentu a Rady 2006/42/ES, 2014/30/EU, 
2014/35/EU a 2014/53/EU.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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T˜HTIS INFORMATSIOON
Enne paigaldamist ja kasutamist tutvuge pıhjalikult 
juhendiga. Hoidke juhend alles ja edastage see ka uutele 
kasutajatele.

Ohutus
� VELUX Touch puutetundlikku juhtpulti 

KLR 300 vıivad kasutada isikud (ala-
tes 8. eluaastast), kes omavad piisavat 
kogemust ja teadmisi ning keda on ju-
hendatud selle ohutu kasutamise osas. 
Puhastamise ja kasutajahooldusega ei 
tohi tegeleda lapsed ilma juhendamise-
ta.

� Lapsed ei tohi puutetundliku juhtpuldi-
ga mängida.

� Puutetundlik juhtpult tuleb paigaldada 
kırgusele, mis on alla 2 m, ja soovita-
tav on panna seinalüliti ruumi, kuhu on 
paigaldatud aken ja selle elektrilised 
tooted.

Toode
� Puutetundlik juhtpult on kasutamiseks ainult siseruumi-

des.
� Puutetundlik juhtpult on loodud kasutamiseks koos 

VELUX INTEGRAfi originaaltoodetega. 
� Raadiosagedusala: 868 MHz.
� Raadiosignaali leviulatus: kuni 100 m vabal maastikul. 

Sisetingimustes on leviulatus olenevalt ehituse konstrukt-
sioonist umbes 10 m. Raudbetoonist konstruktsioonid, 
metall-laed ja teraselementidega kipsseinad vıivad seda 
ulatust vähendada.

� Patarei eeldatav kasutusiga: kuni 2 aastat.
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� Vihmaandurit välja lülitades, kui aken on avatud, vıib 
aknast vihma sisse sadada.

� Pakend tuleb kasutusest kırvaldada kooskılas riiklike 
eeskirjadega.

�  Toodet, sealhulgas patareisid/akusid, kui neid peaks 
olema, loetakse elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeks ning 
see sisaldab ohtlikke materjale, komponente ja aineid. 
Läbikriipsutatud prügikast sümboliseerib, et elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid ei tohi kırvaldada koos 
olmejäätmetega. Need tuleb eraldi viia jäätmejaamadesse 
vıi teistesse kogumispunktidesse vıi korjata peale otse 
kodumajapidamistest, et suurendada elektri- ja elektroo-
nikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevıtu, taaskasutamise 
ja utiliseerimise tıenäosust. Selle sümboliga varustatud 
elektroonikaseadmete sorteerimisega aitate kaasa 
pıletatud vıi maetud jäätmete mahu vähendamisele ning 
inimeste tervisele ja keskkonnale avaldatava negatiivse 
mıju vähendamisele. Lisateavet saate kohaliku omava-
litsuse tehnilise teenindamise osakonnast vıi VELUXi 
müügiesindusest.

� Kui patareisid/akusid saab eemaldada, tuleb toode ja 
patareid/akud kasutusest kırvaldada eraldi.

Hooldus ja teenindus
� Puutetundlik juhtpult vajab minimaalset hooldust. Pinda 

vıib puhastada pehme, kuiva lapiga.
� Tehniliste küsimuste korral vıtke ühendust VELUXi 

müügiesindusega, vaadake telefoninumbrite loetelu vıi 
külastage aadressi www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi toodab arenenud ja turvalist raadiotehnoloogiat, mida on kerge 
paigaldada. io-homecontrolfi märgiga tooted kommunikeeruvad omavahel, parandades 
mugavust, turvalisust ja energia kokkuhoidu.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Käesolevaga kinnitame, et VELUX Touch puutetundlik 
juhtpult KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �on vastavuses raadioseadmete direktiiviga 2014/53/EL ja 
RoHS direktiiviga 2011/65/EL, 
 �on toodetud vastavalt ühtlustatud standarditele  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) ja EN 55032(2015) ja
 �seda on hinnatud kooskılas ühtlustatud standardiga  
EN 50581(2012).

Kui eelmainitud puutetundlikku juhtpulti kasutatakse koos 
VELUX INTEGRAfi toodetega juhendite ja nıuete kohaselt, 
vastab kogu süsteem Euroopa Parlamendi ja Nıukogu 
direktiivide 2006/42/EÜ, 2014/30/EL, 2014/35/EL ja 
2014/53/EL pıhilistele nıuetele.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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VA�NE INFORMACIJE
Prije ugradnje i upravljanja pa�ljivo pro�itajte upute. Sa�u-
vajte upute za budu�e potrebe te ih predajte eventualnom 
novom korisniku.

Sigurnost
� Upravlja�ki panel VELUX Touch 

KLR 300 smiju koristiti osobe  
(od 8. godine starosti) koje imaju 
dovoljno iskustva i znanja i koje su 
upu�ene u sigurnu upotrebu jedinice i 
mogu�e opasnosti. Djeca ne smiju bez 
nadzora obavljati �i��enje i odr�avanje.

� Djeca se ne smiju igrati s upravlja�kim 
panelom.

� Upravlja�ki panel mora biti postavljen 
na visinu ne vi�u od 2 m, a preporu�a 
se postavljanje zidnog prekida�a u 
prostoriju u koju su postavljeni prozor i 
pripadaju�i elektri�ni proizvodi.

Proizvod
� Upravlja�ki panel je samo za unutarnju upotrebu.
� Upravlja�ki panel dizajniran je za upotrebu s originalnim 

VELUX INTEGRAfi proizvodima. 
� Radiofrekvencijski pojas: 868 MHz.
� Radiofrekvencijski pojas: do 100 m otvorenog prostora. 

Ovisno o konstrukciji zgrade, unutarnji je domet pribli�no 
10 m. Me�utim, armirano betonske konstrukcije, metalni 
stropovi i �bukani zidovi s �eli�nim oja�anjima mogu 
ograni�iti domet.

� O�ekivani vijek trajanja baterije: do 2 godine.
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� Isklju�ivanjem senzora za ki�u dok je prozo otvoren postoji 
rizik od ulaska vode u zgradu.

� Ambala�a se mora odlo�iti u skladu s lokalnim propisima.
�  Proizvod, uklju�uju�i baterije ako ih ima, smatra se 

elektri�nom i elektroni�kom opremom i sadr�i opasne 
materijale, komponente i tvari. Prekri�ena kanta za sme�e 
simbolizira da se otpadna elektri�na i elektroni�ka oprema 
ne smije odlo�iti zajedno s ku�nim otpadom. Mora se 
prikupljati zasebno u objektima za recikliranje ili drugim 
mjestima za prikupljanje ili izravno preuzimati iz doma�in-
stava kako bi se pove�ale mogu�nosti recikliranja, ponov-
ne uporabe i kori�tenja otpadne elektri�ne i elektroni�ke 
opreme. Odvajanjem otpada elektri�ne i elektroni�ke opre-
me koji imaju ovaj simbol, pridonosite smanjenju koli�ine 
spaljenog ili zakopanog otpada te smanjenju bilo kakvog 
negativnog utjecaja na ljudsko zdravlje i okoli�. Dodatne se 
informacije mogu dobiti od tehni�ke administracije lokalne 
op�ine ili od predstavnika tvrtke VELUX.

� Ako se baterije mogu izvaditi, proizvod i baterije moraju se 
odlagati odvojeno.

Odr
avanje i servisiranje
� Upravlja�ki panel zahtijeva minimalno odr�avanje. Povr�i-

na se mo�e �istiti mekom, navla�enom krpom.
� Za sva tehni�ka pitanja kontaktirajte tvrtku VELUX, 

pogledajte popis telefonskih brojeva ili posjetite web 
stranicu www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi pru�a naprednu i sigurnu radio tehnologiju koju je lako ugraditi. Proizvodi 
ozna�eni logotipom io-homecontrolfi me�usobno komuniciraju, osiguravaju udobnost, 
sigurnost i u�tedu energije.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

Ovime izjavljujemo da je VELUX Touch upravlja�ki panel 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �sukladan Direktivi za radijsku opremu 2014/53/EU i  
RoHS direktivom 2011/65/EU,
 � i da je proizveden prema uskla�enim standardima  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) i EN 55032(2015) i
 �procijenjen u skladu s uskla�enim standardom  
EN 50581(2012).

Kada se jedan od gore navedenih upravlja�kih panela koristi 
s VELUX INTEGRAfi proizvodima u skladu s uputama i 
zahtjevima, cjelokupni sustav sukladan je osnovnim zahtje-
vima Direktiva 2006/42/EZ, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU i 
2014/53/EU Europskog parlamenta i Vije�a.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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SVAR�GA INFORM�CIJA
Pirms ieb�v��anas un lieto�anas l�dzam r�p�gi izlas�t 
instrukciju. Saglab�jiet �os nor�d�jumus turpm�kai lieto-
�anai. Vajadz�bas gad�jum� inform�ciju nododiet jaunajam 
lietot�jam.

Dro��ba
� VELUX Touch sk�rienjut�go vad�bas 

pulti KLR 300 dr�kst izmantot cilv�ki 
(8 gadus veci un vec�ki), kuriem ir pie-
tiekama pieredze un zin��anas, ja vi�i 
ir sa��mu�i instrukcijas par t� dro�u 
lieto�anu un saprot iesp�jamos apdrau-
d�jumus. T�r��anu un lietot�ja apkopi 
b�rni nedr�kst veikt nepieskat�ti.

� B�rni nedr�kst sp�l�ties ar sk�rienjut�-
go vad�bas pulti.

� Sk�rienjut�g� vad�bas pults j�uzst�da 
augstum�, kas zem�ks par 2 m, un to 
ieteicams ievietot telp�, kur� ir uzst�-
d�ts logs un t� elektroapr�kojums.

Produkts
� Sk�rienjut�g� vad�bas pults ir paredz�ta lieto�anai tikai 

iek�telp�s.
� Sk�rienjut�g� vad�bas pults paredz�ta lieto�anai kop� ar 

ori�in�lajiem VELUX INTEGRAfi produktiem.
� Radiofrekvences josla: 868 MHz.
� Radiofrekvences diapazons: l�dz 100 m bez ���r��iem. At-

kar�b� no �kas konstrukcijas telp�s diapazons ir apm�ram 
10 m. Tom�r �k�s ar dzelzsbetona, met�la griestiem un 
�ip�a sien�m ar t�rauda konstrukcijas elementiem diapa-
zons var samazin�ties.
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� Paredzamais baterijas kalpo�anas ilgums: l�dz 2 gadiem.
� Lietus sensora atsp�jo�ana, logam esot atv�rtam, rada 

risku, ka telp�s iek��s �dens.
� Iepakojums ir j�izmet saska�� ar nacion�lo normat�vu 

pras�b�m.
�  Produkts, tostarp baterijas, ja t�das ir, tiek uzskat�ts 

par elektrisko un elektronisko iek�rtu un satur b�stamus 
materi�lus, komponentus un vielas. P�rsv�trot� atkritumu 
tvertne uz rite�iem nor�da, ka elektrisk� un elektronisk� 
apr�kojuma atkritumus nedr�kst izmest kop� ar paras-
tajiem m�jsaimniec�bas atkritumiem. ��di atkritumi ir 
j�nodod atsevi��i atkritumu p�rstr�des punktos, citos 
sav�k�anas punktos vai j�nodod attiec�gajai iest�dei tie�i 
no m�jsaimniec�bas, lai palielin�tu iesp�ju, ka izstr�d�-
jums tiks p�rstr�d�ts, lietots atk�rtoti vai likvid�ts k� 
elektrisk� un elektronisk� apr�kojuma atkritumi. ��irojot 
elektrisk� un elektronisk� apr�kojuma atkritumus, uz 
kuriem ir �is simbols, j�s piedal�ties dedzin�mo un ap-
glab�jamo atkritumu apjoma samazin��an� un jebk�das 
negat�v�s ietekmes ierobe�o�an� uz cilv�ku vesel�bu un 

apk�rt�jo vidi. Pla��ka inform�cija ir pieejama pie viet�j�s 
pa�vald�bas tehnisk� nodro�in�juma dienesta vai pie 
VELUX tirdzniec�bas p�rst�vja.

� Ja baterijas var iz�emt, izstr�d�jums un baterijas j�izn�ci-
na atsevi��i.

Apkope un serviss
� Sk�rienjut�gajai vad�bas pultij nepiecie�ama minim�la 

tehnisk� apkope. Virsmu var t�r�t ar m�kstu, mitru dr�nu.
� Ja jums rodas tehniska rakstura jaut�jumi, sazinieties ar 

VELUX p�rst�vniec�bu, skatiet t�lru�u numuru sarakstu 
vai apmekl�jiet www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi ir m�sdien�gas, dro�as un viegli uzst�d�mas radiotehnolo�ijas iek�rtas.
Ar io-homecontrolfi mar��tie produkti ir savietojami cits ar citu, kas paaugstina komfortu, 
dro��bu un nodro�ina energoresursu ekonomiju.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  ATBILST�BAS DEKLAR�CIJA

Ar �o m�s pazi�ojam, ka VELUX Touch sk�rienjut�g� vad�-
bas pults KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �atbilst Radioiek�rtu direkt�vai 2014/53/ES un RoHS direk-
t�vai 2011/65/ES,
 � ir ra�ots atbilsto�i harmoniz�tiem standartiem  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) un EN 55032(2015) un
 � ir nov�rt�ts saska�� ar harmoniz�to standartu  
EN 50581(2012).

Ja iepriek� min�tais sk�rienjut�g� vad�bas pults tiek izman-
tots kop� ar VELUX INTEGRAfi izstr�d�ju-miem saska�� 
ar nor�d�jumiem un atbilsto�i pras�b�m, sist�ma kopum� 
atbilst pamatpras�b�m, kas noteiktas ar Eiropas Parla-
menta un Padomes Direkt�v�m 2006/42/EK, 2014/30/ES, 
2014/35/ES un 2014/53/ES.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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SVARBI INFORMACIJA
Prie� montuodami ir naudodami atid�iai perskaitykite 
instrukcij�. I�saugokite instrukcijas, kad gal�tum�te jomis 
pasinaudoti v�liau, ir perduokite jas kiekvienam naujam 
naudotojui.

Sauga
� ¡VELUX Touch¢ i�man£j⁄ valdymo pult� 

KLR 300 gali naudoti asmenys (nuo 8 
met£ ir vyresni), turintys pakankamai 
patirties ir �ini£, jeigu jiems buvo pa-
teiktos jo saugaus naudojimo instruk-
cijos ir jie supranta susijusius pavojus. 
Nepri�i�rimi vaikai negali atlikti valymo 
ir naudotojo prie�i�ros darb£.

� Vaikai negali �aisti su i�maniuoju valdy-
mo pultu.

� I�manusis valdymo pultas turi b�ti su-
montuotas ma�esniame nei 2 m auk�-
tyje ir j⁄ patariama ⁄taisyti kambaryje, 
kuriame sumontuotas langas ir su juo 
susij¥ elektros ⁄renginiai.

Gaminys
� I�manusis valdymo pultas skirtas naudoti tik patalpoje.
� I�manusis valdymo pultas skirtas naudoti su originaliais 

VELUX INTEGRAfi gaminiais. 
� Radijo da�ni£ juosta: 868 MHz.
� Radijo da�ni£ intervalas: iki 100 m laisvos erdv�s. Pri-

klausomai nuo pastato konstrukcijos, veikimo diapazonas 
viduje yra apie 10 m. Ta�iau, jeigu pastato konstrukcijos 
pagamintos i� gel�betonio, lubos � metalin�s arba gipso 
sienos su metaliniai ⁄tvarais, �is diapazonas gali suma��ti.
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� Numatoma baterij£ naudojimo trukm�: iki 2 met£.
� Atjungus lietaus jutikl⁄, kol langas praviras, kyla pavojus, 

kad ⁄ vid£ pateks vandens.
� Pakuotes b�tina i�mesti laikantis �alies reikalavim£.
�  Gaminys, ⁄skaitant baterijas (jei yra), laikomas elektros 

ir elektronine ⁄ranga, kurioje yra pavojing£ med�iag£, 
komponent£ ir med�iag£. Perbraukta �iuk�liad��� nurodo, 
kad elektros ir elektronin�s ⁄rangos atliekos negali b�ti i�-
metamos su buitin�mis �iuk�l�mis. Jas b�tina atiduoti ats-
kirai ⁄ perdirbimo punktus ar kitas surinkimo vietas arba 
surinkti tiesiogiai i� nam£ �ki£, kad elektros ir elektronin¥ 
⁄rang� b�t£ papras�iau perdirbti, pakartotinai panaudoti 
ir utilizuoti. R��iuodami elektros ir elektronin�s ⁄rangos 
atliekas, pa�enklintas �iuo simboliu, prisidedate prie 
sudeginam£ arba u�kasam£ atliek£ kiekio ma�inimo, taip 
pat padedate suma�inti bet kok⁄ neigiam� poveik⁄ �moni£ 
sveikatai ir aplinkai. I�samesn�s informacijos galima gauti 
i� vietos savivaldyb�s atitinkamos administracijos arba i� 
VELUX kompanijos.

� Jei baterijas galima i�imti, gamin⁄ ir baterijas b�tina 
i�mesti atskirai.

Techninis aptarnavimas ir prie
i�ra
� I�maniajam valdymo pultui reikia tik minimalios prie�i�ros. 

Pavir�i£ galima valyti �velnia, dr�gna �luoste.
� Jei turite koki£ nors technini£ klausim£, susisieki-

te su VELUX kompanija, �r. telefon£ s�ra�� arba 
www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi tiekia pa�angi� ir saugi� radijo technologij�, kuri� yra lengva sumontuoti. 
io-homecontrolfi �enklu pa�ym�ti gaminiai yra suderinami vienas su kitu, taip yra 
patogiau, saugiau ir sutaupoma energijos.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

Parei�kiame, kad ¡VELUX Touch¢ i�manusis valdymo pultas 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �atitinka Radijo ⁄rengini£ direktyv� 2014/53/ES ir RoHS 
direktyv� 2011/65/ES,
 �pagamintas pagal darniuosius standartus  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) ir EN 55032(2015) ir
 � ⁄vertintas pagal darn£j⁄ standart� EN 50581(2012).

Kai auk��iau min�tas i�manusis valdymo pultas naudojamas 
su VELUX INTEGRAfi gaminiais pagal instrukcijas ir reikala-
vimus, visa sistema atitinka esminius Europos Parlamento ir 
Tarybos direktyv£ 2006/42/EB, 2014/30/ES, 2014/35/ES 
ir 2014/53/ES reikalavimus.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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FONTOS TUDNIVALÓK! 
A beØpítØs Øs hasznÆlat elƒtt figyelmesen olvassa el a 
tÆjØkoztatót. Tartsa meg az œtmutatót, Øs ad-ja oda az œj 
felhasznÆlóknak is.

BiztonsÆg
� A VELUX Touch KLR 300 ØrintƒkØper-

nyƒs vezØrlƒt megfelelƒ tapasztalattal 
Øs ismeretekkel rendelkezƒ (legalÆbb 
8 Øves) szemØlyek hasznÆlhatjÆk, ha 
tÆjØkoztatÆst kaptak a biztonsÆgos 
hasznÆlatÆról, Øs tisztÆban vannak a 
fennÆlló veszØlyekkel. A tisztítÆst Øs 
karbantartÆst nem szabad felügyelet 
nØlküli gyermekeknek vØgezniük.

� Gyerekeknek nem szabad az ØrintƒkØ-
pernyƒs vezØrlƒvel jÆtszaniuk.

� Az ØrintƒkØpernyƒs vezØrlƒt 2 m alatti 
magassÆgban kell felszerelni, Øs ajÆn-
lott abban a helyisØgben elhelyezni, 
ahovÆ az ablakot Øs a kapcsolódó 
elektromos termØkeket beØpítettØk.

A termØkr�l
� Az ØrintƒkØpernyƒs vezØrlƒ csak beltØri hasznÆlatra 

szolgÆl.
� Az ØrintƒkØpernyƒs vezØrlƒt eredeti VELUX INTEGRAfi 

termØkekkel való hasznÆlatra terveztØk. 
� RÆdiófrekvencia-sÆv: 868 MHz.
� A rÆdiófrekvencia hatótÆvolsÆga szabad tØrben legfel-

jebb 100 m. Az Øpület konstrukciójÆtól függƒen a beltØri 
hatótÆvolsÆg kb. 10 m. Beton Øpületelemek, fØmmennye-
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zetek, valamint acØlelemeket tartalmazó gipszkarton falak 
mØrsØkelhetik ezt a tÆvolsÆgot.

� Az elem vÆrható Ølettartama: legfeljebb 2 Øvig.
� Nyitott ablak esetØn az esƒØrzØkelƒ inaktivÆlÆsa a beÆzÆs 

veszØlyØt vonja maga utÆn.
� A csomagolÆs a helyi szabÆlyozÆsoknak megfelelƒen 

hulladØkkØnt kezelendƒ.
�  A termØk, így az akkumulÆtorok/elemek is (ha vannak) 

elektromos Øs elektronikus berendezØsnek minƒsülnek, 
Øs veszØlyes anyagokat, alkatrØszeket Øs összetevƒket 
tartalmaznak. Az Æthœzott kerekes szemeteskuka szimbó-
lum azt jelzi, hogy a hulladØk elektromos Øs elektronikus 
berendezØseket nem szabad a hÆztartÆsi hulladØkkal 
együtt Ærtalmatlanítani. Ezeket szelektíven kell gy§jteni 
œjrahasznosító ÆllomÆsokon vagy mÆs hulladØkgy§jtƒ 
telephelyeken, vagy közvetlenül kell elszÆllítani a hÆztartÆ-
sokból a hulladØk elektromos Øs elektronikus berende-
zØsek œjrafeldolgozÆsi, œjrafelhasznÆlÆsi Øs hasznosítÆsi 
lehetƒsØgeinek növelØse ØrdekØben. Az ezzel a szimbó-
lummal jelölt elektromos Øs elektronikus berendezØsekbƒl 

szÆrmazó hulladØk szelektív gy§jtØsØvel Ön hozzÆjÆrul 
az elØgetett vagy eltemetett hulladØk mennyisØgØnek 
visszaszorítÆsÆhoz, valamint a hulladØk Æltal okozott, az 
emberi egØszsØgre Øs a környezetre nØzve kÆros hatÆsok 
csökkentØsØhez. TovÆbbi informÆcióØrt forduljon a kor-
mÆnyhivatal ØpítØsügyi felügyelƒsØgØhez vagy a VELUX 
ØrtØkesítƒ vÆllalathoz.

� Ha az akkumulÆtorok/elemek eltÆvolíthatók, a termØket Øs 
az akkumulÆtorokat/elemeket külön kell Ærtalmatlanítani.

KarbantartÆs Øs szerviz
� Az ØrintƒkØpernyƒs vezØrlƒ minimÆlis karbantartÆst 

igØnyel. TisztítÆsÆt puha, nedves ruhÆval vØgezheti.
� Technikai kØrdØsek esetØn lØpjen kapcsolatba a VELUX 

ØrtØkesítƒ vÆllalattal; az elØrhetƒsØgeket lÆsd a telefon-
szÆmlistÆn vagy ezen az oldalon: www.velux.com.

Az io-homecontrolfi fejlett Øs biztonsÆgos rÆdiófrekvenciÆjœ technológia, melynek 
egyszer� a telepítØse. Az io-homecontrolfi emblØmÆval ellÆtott termØkek kØpesek 
kommunikÆlni egymÆssal, növelik a komfortot, biztonsÆgosak Øs energiatakarØkosak.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  MEGFELEL�SÉGI NYILATKOZAT

Ezœton kijelentjük, hogy a VELUX Touch KLR 300 ØrintƒkØ-
pernyƒs vezØrlƒ (BM-RC015)

 �megfelel a rÆdióberendezØsek forgalmazÆsÆról szóló 
2014/53/EU irÆnyelvnek Øs az elektronikus berendezØ-
sekben való alkalmazÆsÆnak korlÆtozÆsÆról szóló (RoHS) 
2011/65/EU irÆnyelveknek,
 �gyÆrtÆsa az EN 62368-1(2014),  
EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019),  
EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017), EN 60335-2-103(2015),  
EN 62233(2008), EN 55035(2017) Øs EN 55032(2015) 
harmonizÆlt szabvÆnyok szerint törtØnt; Øs
 �ØrtØkelØse az EN 50581 (2012) harmonizÆlt szabvÆny 
szerint törtØnt.

Ha a fent említett ØrintƒkØpernyƒs vezØrlƒt az utasítÆsok-
nak Øs követelmØnyeknek megfelelƒen hasznÆljÆk együtt 

egyØb VELUX INTEGRAfi termØkekkel, akkor a teljes rend-
szer eleget tesz az Európai Parlament Øs TanÆcs  
2006/42/EK, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU Øs 2014/53/EU 
irÆnyelveiben foglalt rendelkezØseknek.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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VIKTIG INFORMASJON
Les hele veiledningen grundig igjennom fłr montering og 
bruk. Spar veiledningen til senere bruk og gi den videre til en 
evt. ny bruker.

Sikkerhet
� VELUX Touch kontrollpad KLR 300 kan 

brukes av personer (fra 8 år og oppo-
ver) med tilstrekkelig erfaring og viten 
hvis de har fått veiledning i sikker bruk 
og forstår farene som er involvert. Ren-
gjłring og vedlikehold får ikke foretas 
av barn som ikke er under oppsyn.

� Barn må ikke leke med kontrollpaden.
� Kontrollpaden må monteres maks. 2 m 

oppe, og det anbefales å plassere kon-

trollpaden i det rommet hvor vinduet 
og tilhłrende produkter er montert.

Produkt
� Kontrollpaden er bare for innendłrs bruk.
� Kontrollpaden er konstruert til bruk sammen med origina-

le VELUX INTEGRAfi produkter. 
� Radiofrekvensbånd: 868 MHz.
� Radiofrekvensrekkevidde: opp til 100 m i fritt felt. Avhen-

gig av bygningsforholdene er rekkevidden innendłrs ca. 
10 m. Konstruksjoner med armert betong, metalltak og 
gipsvegger med stålbjelker kan dog redusere rekkevidden.

� Forventet levetid for batterier: opptil 2 år.
� Frakobling av regnsensoren mens vinduet er åpent inne-

bærer fare for inntrengning av vann.
� Emballasjen må kastes i samsvar med gjeldende nasjonal 

lovgivning.
�  Produktet, inkludert eventuelle batterier, betraktes 

som elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr som kan inneholde 
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farlige materialer, komponenter og stoffer. Den overkrys-
sede słppelbłtten symboliserer at elektrisk og elektronisk 
utstyr ikke må kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. 
Det må leveres inn på avfallsmottak, miljłstasjoner 
eller andre samlingssteder for elektrisk og elektronisk 
avfall eller hentes direkte fra husholdningene, for å łke 
muligheten for resirkulering, gjenbruk og utnyttelse 
av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyrsavfall. Ved å sortere 
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr med dette symbolet, bidrar 
du til å redusere volumet av brent eller begravet avfall og 
til å redusere eventuelle negative konsekvenser for helse 
og miljł. Ytterligere informasjon kan fås fra kommunens 
tekniske administrasjon eller fra ditt VELUX salgskontor.

� Hvis batterier kan tas ut, må produktet og batteriene 
kastes separat.

Vedlikehold og service
� Kontrollpaden krever minimalt vedlikehold. Overflaten kan 

rengjłres med en blłt, fuktig klut.
� Eventuelle tekniske spłrsmål rettes til ditt VELUX salgs-

kontor, se telefonliste eller www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi er en avansert og sikker radioteknologi som er enkel å installere. 
Produkter som er merket io-homecontrolfi kommuniserer med hverandre. Dette gir łkt 
komfort, sikkerhet og energibesparelser.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  SAMSVARSERKL˘RING

Vi erklærer hermed, at VELUX Touch kontrollpad KLR 300 
(BM-RC015)

 �er i samsvar med Radioutstyrsdirektivet 2014/53/EU og 
RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU,
 �er fremstilt i samsvar med de harmoniserte standarder  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) og EN 55032(2015) og
 �har blitt vurdert i samsvar med den harmoniserte stan-
darden EN 50581(2012).

Når ovennevnte kontrollpad brukes sammen med 
VELUX INTEGRAfi produkter i overensstemmelse med 
veiledninger og forskrifter, oppfyller det samlede systemet 
de vesentlige kravene i Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets 
direktiver 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU og 
2014/53/EU.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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WA�NE INFORMACJE
Przeczytaj uwa¤nie instrukcj¥ przed rozpocz¥ciem monta¤u 
i obs'ugi. Zachowaj instrukcj¥ do u¤ytku w przysz'o“ci i 
przeka¤ j� wszystkim nowym u¤ytkownikom.

Bezpiecze�stwo
� U¤ytkownikami dotykowego panelu 

sterowania VELUX Touch KLR 300 
mog� by� osoby (w wieku od 8 lat), 
które maj� odpowiednie do“wiadczenie 
i wiedz¥, zosta'y poinstruowane odno-
“nie bezpiecznego u¤ytkowania oraz 
rozumiej� istniej�ce zagro¤enia. Czysz-
czenie i konserwacja nie mog� by� 
wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

� Dzieci nie mog� bawi� si¥ dotykowym 
panelem sterowania.

� Dotykowy panel sterowania nale¤y 
zamontowa� na wysoko“ci poni¤ej 2 m. 
Zaleca si¥ umieszczenie go w pomiesz-
czeniu, w którym zamontowano okno i 
produkty elektryczne.

Produkt
� Dotykowy panel sterowania przeznaczony jest do u¤ytku 

tylko wewn�trz pomieszcze«.
� Dotykowy panel sterowania zosta' zaprojektowany do 

u¤ytku z oryginalnymi produktami VELUX INTEGRAfi. 
� Cz¥stotliwo“� fal radiowych: 868 MHz.
� Zasi¥g cz¥stotliwo“ci radiowej: do 100 m na otwartej 

przestrzeni. Wewn�trz pomieszcze« zasi¥g wynosi oko'o 
10 m, w zale¤no“ci od konstrukcji budynku. Jednak¤e w 
przypadku konstrukcji ¤elbetowych, stalowych sufitów i 
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“cian tynkowanych wzmacnianych konstrukcj� stalow� 
zasi¥g mo¤e ulec zmniejszeniu.

� Zak'adany czas ¤ywotno“ci baterii: do 2 lat.
� Wy'�czenie czujnika deszczu, gdy okno jest otwarte mo¤e 

spowodowa� zalanie pomieszczenia wod�.
� Opakowanie musi by� wyrzucone zgodnie z przepisami 

krajowymi.
�  Produkt ten, '�cznie z bateriami, je“li zosta'y do'�-

czone, uznaje si¥ za sprz¥t elektryczny i elektroniczny i 
zawiera on niebezpieczne materia'y, elementy oraz sub-
stancje. Symbol przekre“lonego kosza na “mieci oznacza, 
¤e odpady elektroniczne nie mog� by� wyrzucane wraz 
z odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. Musz� by� one 
zbierane w punktach selektywnej zbiórki odpadów lub 
przekazywane do utylizacji b�d‹ odbierane z gospodarstw 
domowych przez wyspecjalizowane firmy, aby zwi¥k-
szy� mo¤liwo“� recyklingu, ponownego wykorzystania 
i w'a“ciwej likwidacji zu¤ytego sprz¥tu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego. Poprzez sortowanie odpadów elek-
trycznych i elektronicznych oznaczonych tym symbolem, 

przyczyniaj� si¥ Pa«stwo do zmniejszenia ilo“ci spalanych 
lub sk'adowanych odpadów, ograniczaj�c ich negatyw-
ne oddzia'ywanie na zdrowie cz'owieka i “rodowisko 
naturalne. Wi¥cej informacji mog� Pa«stwo uzyska� od 
przedstawicieli organów lokalnych oraz firmy VELUX.

� Je“li baterie mo¤na wyj��, produkt i baterie nale¤y wyrzu-
ci� osobno.

Konserwacja i serwis
� Dotykowy panel sterowania wymaga jedynie minimalnej 

konserwacji. Powierzchnia mo¤e by� czyszczona przy 
u¤yciu mi¥kkiej, wilgotnej “ciereczki.

� Je¤eli maj� Pa«stwa jakiekolwiek pytania techniczne, 
prosimy o kontakt z firm� VELUX: patrz lista telefonów 
lub www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi to zaawansowana i bezpieczna technologia bezprzewodowa, któr� 
�atwo zainstalowa�. Produkty ze znakiem io-homecontrolfi komunikuj� si� ze sob� 
podnosz�c komfort i bezpiecze�stwo oraz obni�aj�c zu�ycie energii.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  DEKLARACJA ZGODNO�CI

Niniejszym o“wiadczamy, ¤e dotykowy panel sterowania 
VELUX Touch KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �spe'nia warunki Dyrektywy radiowej 2014/53/UE i  
Dyrektywy RoHS 2011/65/EU,
 �zosta'a wyprodukowana zgodnie ze zharmonizowanymi 
normami EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017), 
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) i EN 55032(2015) oraz
 �zosta'a oceniona zgodnie ze zharmonizowan� norm�  
EN 50581(2012).

Je¤eli wymieniony powy¤ej dotykowy panel sterowania sto-
sowany jest wraz z produktami VELUX INTEGRAfi zgodnie 
z instrukcj� i wymogami, wówczas kompletny system spe'-
nia istotne wymagania Dyrektyw Parlamentu Europejskiego 
i Rady 2006/42/WE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE i 2014/53/
UE Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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INFORMA˙ˆO IMPORTANTE 
Leia as instruçıes cuidadosamente antes de começar a ins-
talaçªo e operaçªo. Guarde estas instruçıes para referŒncia 
futura e entregue-as a qualquer novo utilizador.

Segurança
� O controlo remoto tÆctil VELUX Touch 

KLR 300 pode ser utilizado por pes-
soas (com idade superior ou igual a 8 
anos) com experiŒncia e conhecimento 
suficientes, caso de lhes terem sido 
dadas instruçıes no que respeita ao 
seu uso com segurança, compreenden-
do os riscos envolvidos. A limpeza e 
manutençªo nªo devem ser feitas por 
crianças nªo supervisionadas.

� As crianças nªo devem brincar com 
controlo remoto tÆctil.

� O controlo remoto tÆctil deve ser 
instalado a uma altura inferior a 2 m, 
e recomenda-se colocÆ-lo na divisªo 
onde a janela e os produtos elØtricos 
foram instalados.

Produto
� O controlo remoto tÆctil Ø apenas para utilizaçªo interna.
� O controlo remoto tÆctil foi concebido para ser utilizado 

com produtos originais VELUX INTEGRAfi.
� Banda de frequŒncia de rÆdio: 868 MHz.
� Raio de acçªo da frequŒncia de rÆdio: atØ 100 m em cam-

po aberto. Dependendo do tipo de construçªo, o raio de 
acçªo dentro de casa Ø aprox. 10 m. Contudo, construçıes 
em betªo armado e tectos com estruturas em metal e 
paredes em pladur poderªo reduzir o alcance.
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� Tempo de vida œtil esperado das pilhas: atØ 2 anos.
� Desactivar o sensor de chuva enquanto a janela estiver 

aberta poderÆ resultar no risco de entrada de Ægua.
� A embalagem deve ser descartada de acordo com os 

regulamentos nacionais.
�  O produto, incluindo as pilhas/baterias, se houver, Ø 

considerado como equipamento elØctrico e electrónico e 
contØm materiais, componentes e substâncias perigosas. 
O símbolo de um contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz 
indica que todos os resíduos de equipamentos elØctrico 
ou electrónico devem ser separados do lixo domØstico. 
Devem ser recolhidos e tratados separadamente em 
estaçıes de reciclagem ou outros pontos de recolha ou 
recuperados directamente a partir do uso domØstico para 
aumentar as possibilidades de reciclagem reutilizaçªo e 
utilizaçªo dos resíduos elØctricos ou electrónicos. Ao efec-
tuar a triagem dos resíduos de equipamentos elØctrico 
ou electrónico com este símbolo estÆ a contribuir para a 
reduçªo do volume de resíduos incinerados ou enterrados 
e a reduzir qualquer impacto negativo na saœde humana e 

no ambiente. Mais informaçıes podem ser obtidas atravØs 
dos municípios locais ou atravØs da empresa VELUX do 
seu país.

� Se as pilhas/baterias podem ser removidas, o produto e as 
pilhas/baterias deverªo ser descartados separadamente.

Manutençªo e arranjos
� O controlo remoto tÆctil requer uma manutençªo mínima. 

A superfície pode ser limpa com um pano macio e hœmido.
� Se tiver alguma questªo tØcnica, Ø favor contactar 

a empresa VELUX do seu país, ver lista telefónica ou 
www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi proporciona uma tecnologia de rÆdio avançada, segura e de fÆcil 
instalaçªo. Os produtos com a marca io-homecontrolfi comunicam entre si, oferecendo 
maior conforto, mais segurança e uma melhor economia de energia.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  DECLARA˙ˆO DE CONFORMIDADE

Declaramos aqui que o controlo remoto tÆctil VELUX Touch 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �estÆ em conformidade com a Directiva de Equipamentos 
de RÆdio 2014/53/UE e com a Directiva RoHS  
2011/65/UE,
 �foi fabricado de acordo com as normas harmonizadas  
EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) e EN 55032(2015) e
 �foi avaliado em conformidade com a norma harmonizada 
EN 50581(2012).

Quando o controlo remoto tÆctil acima mencionado Ø usado 
com produtos VELUX INTEGRAfi, em conformidade com 
as instruçıes e requisitos, o sistema completo cumpre os 
requisitos essenciais das Directivas 2006/42/CE,  
2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE e 2014/53/UE do Parlamento 
Europeu e do Conselho.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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INFORMA�II IMPORTANTE
Citifli cu atenflie instrucfliunile înainte de instalare °i operare. 
P–strafli aceste instrucfliuni pentru o consultare viitoare °i 
pentru a le pune la dispoziflia oric–ror noi utilizatori.

Siguran��
� Tableta de control VELUX Touch 

KLR 300 poate fi utilizat– de c–tre 
persoane (în vârst– de peste 8 ani) 
care dispun de suficient– experienfl– °i 
cuno°tinfle, dac– acestea au fost instru-
ite referitor la utilizarea în siguranfl– °i 
înfleleg pericolele implicate. Cur–flarea 
°i întreflinerea la nivel de utilizator nu 
trebuie efectuate de c–tre copii nesu-
pravegheafli.

� Copiii nu trebuie s– se joace cu tableta 
de control.

� Tableta de control trebuie instalat– la o 
în–lflime mai mic– de 2 m °i se reco-
mand– amplasarea acesteia în camera 
în care au fost instalate fereastra °i 
produsele electrice aferente.

Produs
� Tableta de control este exclusiv pentru uz interior.
� Tableta de control a fost conceput– pentru a fi utilizat– 

împreun– cu produsele VELUX INTEGRAfi. 
� Banda de frecvenfl– radio: 868 MHz.
� Raza de emitere a frecvenflei: pân– la 100 m în spafliu deschis. 

˛n funcflie de materialele de construcflie ale cl–dirii, raza de 
emitere în interior este de aproximativ 10 m. Totu°i, construc-
fliile realizate cu beton armat, cu plafoane de metal sau din ri-
gips pe structur– metalic– pot reduce aceast– raz– de emitere.
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� Durata de viafl– prev–zut– a bateriei: pân– la 2 ani.
� Dezactivarea senzorului de ploaie în timp ce fereastra este 

deschis– poate duce la p–trunderea apei în înc–pere.
� Ambalajul trebuie eliminat în conformitate cu reglement–-

rile naflionale.
�  Produsul, inclusiv bateriile, dac– exist–, este conside-

rat echipament electric °i electronic °i confline materiale, 
componente °i substanfle periculoase. Pubela t–iat– indic– 
faptul c– de°eurile de echipamente electrice °i electronice 
nu trebuie aruncate împreun– cu de°eurile menajere. Aces-
tea trebuie colectate separat în staflii de reciclare sau alte 
unit–fli de colectare ori trebuie preluate direct din gospod–rii 
pentru a spori posibilit–flile de reciclare, refolosire °i utilizare 
a de°eurilor de echipamente electrice °i electronice. Prin 
sortarea de°eurilor de echipamente electrice °i electronice 
care au acest simbol, contribui la sc–derea volumului de 
de°euri incinerate sau îngropate °i la reducerea impactului 
negativ asupra s–n–t–flii °i asupra mediului înconjur–tor. 
Pofli obfline informaflii suplimentare de la administraflia teh-
nic– a municipalit–flii locale sau de la compania VELUX.

� Dac– bateriile pot fi scoase, produsul °i bateriile trebuie s– 
fie eliminate separat.

˛ntre�inere ¡i service
� Tableta de control necesit– numai un volum minim de 

întreflinere. Suprafafla sa poate fi cur–flat– cu o cârp– 
moale †i umed–.

� Pentru mai multe detalii tehnice, te rug–m s– contactezi 
compania VELUX, la numerele de telefon prezentate în 
list– sau pe www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi asigur� tehnologie radio avansat�, sigur� �i u�or de instalat. Produsele 
cu marca io-homecontrolfi comunic� între ele, îmbun�t��ind confortul, siguran�a �i 
reducând pierderile de energie.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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VELUX A/S: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(Jens Aksel Thomsen, Advanced Certification Specialist)

¯dalsvej 99, DK-2970 Hłrsholm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

DoC 940438-00

  DECLARA�IE DE CONFORMITATE

Prin prezenta declar–m c– tableta de control VELUX Touch 
KLR 300 (BM-RC015)

 �respect– Directiva 2014/53/UE privind echipamentele 
radio °i Directiva 2011/65/UE privind restricfliile de utili-
zare a anumitor substanfle periculoase în echipamentele 
electrice °i electronice (RoHS),
 �a fost fabricate în conformitate cu standardele armoniza-
te EN 62368-1(2014), EN 300220-2 v3.1.1 (2017),  
EN 300328 v2.2.2 (2019), EN 301489-3 v2.1.1 (2017),  
EN 60335-2-103(2015), EN 62233(2008),  
EN 55035(2017) °i EN 55032(2015) °i
 �a fost evaluate in conformitate cu standardul armonizat 
EN 50581(2012).

Când tableta de control menflionat– anterior este utilizat– 
împreun– cu produse VELUX INTEGRAfi în conformitate cu 
instrucfliunile °i cerinflele, întregul sistem respect– cerinflele 
esenfliale ale Directivelor 2006/42/CE, 2014/30/UE, 
2014/35/UE °i 2014/53/UE ale Parlamentului European °i 
Consiliului.
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A    Remove the tab.

B    Select region.

C    Select a control already in use and prepare product 
transfer:
1   VELUX INTEGRAfi wall switch KLI 310/311/312/313: 

Prepare product transfer by briefly pressing the 
gear button. The product will now run briefly back 
and forth for confirmation.

2   VELUX controls VELUX ACTIVE with NETATMO / 
KLR 200 / KLR 300 / KLF 200 / KLG 300: 
Scan the QR code to get information on how to 
prepare product transfer (velux.com/touchhelp). 
Note: If no control is available, you can also scan the 
QR code for help.

Read directions for use carefully before operating and keep 
them for future reference.
Please also see Important Information and Declaration of 
Conformity.

D    1  Start product transfer to VELUX Touch. 
2  Number of transferred products per category. 
3  VELUX Touch is ready for use.

E    VELUX Touch - Basic operation
1  Settings
2   Product category (Window/Exterior sunscreening/

Interior sunscreening)
3  Lock your home
4  Stop product
5  Start Ventilation timer
6   Select group/product (Group A and Window 9 

selected)
7   Select position (closed/secured 

ventilation/25%/50%/75%/100%)
8   Select group/product (Sunscreening 1 and 2 

selected)
9   Select position 

(up/10%/25%/37%/50%/75%/100%)
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F  
  VELUX Touch � Settings 

1  Edit products (change order/delete product) 
2  Edit groups (group members/group names) 
3  Help 
4  Edit Lock your home 
5  Edit Silent operation 
6  Edit Ventilation timer 
7  About VELUX Touch 
8  Add products (import) 
9  Copy VELUX Touch (export)

G    VELUX Touch - Replacement of batteries  
(type AAA, 1.5 V)

H    VELUX Touch - Fitting to the wall  
with magnetic holder 
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	����� ����������
����� ��������� � ‡�	�����
��� ��������·�� 
	������� ‡�� ����������. ��������� ‡�� ���������� 
��� ������������ � ���·������. �������·��  ��� 
������� ������ 	��·��������.

�����������
� ������µ� 	��·� �	��������  

VELUX Touch KLR 300 ����� �-
	��·�����·� ��
��� (� ������� 
8 ��� � �����), �����µ� �������� 
������������� �	µ��� � ���-
�����, 	������� ������
�� 	� 
��� ����	����� �	��·������� � 
	�������, ����� �	����� �����µ 
 ��� �	��·��������.  � ��	���-
��� �µ	������� ����� � 	��·-
�������·���� ����� ���·�� ��� 
	������� �����µ�.

�  � 	��������� ����� �����·  ��-
���µ� 	��·��� �	��������.

� ������µ� 	��·� �	�������� ����-
�� �����������· �� �µ��� ����� 
2 �. ›����������� �����������· 
�����µ� 	��·� �	�������� � ��� 
�� �������, ��� �������� ���� � 
��� ‡����������� ���	�����µ.

��›����
� ������µ� 	��·� �	�������� 	����������� ���·�� 

��� �	��·������� ������ 	��������.
� ������µ� 	��·� �	�������� 	����������� ��� 

�	��·�������  ��������·�µ�� ���	�������� 
VELUX INTEGRAfi.

� ���	���� ����������: 868 ¶•
.
� ���·���· 	�����: �� 100 � � �������� 	������-

���. ���·���· 	����� � 	�������� �������� ���-
�� 10 � � ������ �� �����������µ� ���������� 
������. � ����� �	��·������� ������������µ� 
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�������
��, ������������ 	������� � ��������-
����µ� ��� � ���·�µ�� �����������µ�� ‡�����-
���� ���·���· 	����� ����� �µ�· ���·��.

� ����	�������µ� ��� ����µ �������: �� 2 ���.
� ���������� ������� ����� 	�� ����µ��� ���� ���-

��������� ��� 	��������� ���µ � ������.
� ‚	������ ���������� ������������· � ���������� 

 ����µ� �����������·����.
�  ������� (� ��� ���� ���������/�����������µ, 

��� ��� ������) ������� � ‡������������ ��� 
‡����������� ������������ � ������� �	��µ� 
��������µ, ���	�����µ � �������. ������������� 
����������� �������� ���������� ����µ���� �� ��, 
��� ‡������������������ � ‡���������� ���������-
��� ��	������ ������������· �����  �µ���µ�� 
��������. ��� ���������� ������· �����·�� �� 
���
��� 	���������� ��� ������ �������� 	� ���� 
����� ���� �������· ��	���������� �� ���µ� 
�����, ����µ �������· ���������� 	����������, 
�������
�� � 	��������� �	��·������� ������� 
‡������������������ � ‡����������� ������������. 
�������� �����µ ‡������������������ � ‡�������-

���� ������������  ‡��� ������, �µ ������ ����� 
� ����·����� ������ ������µ� � ����������µ� 
�������, � ����� ������� ����
����·��� ������� �� 
������·� �������� � ������� ���������� ���µ. 
��� 	�������� ��	�������·�µ� ������� ������-
��· � ���������� ��	�������� ����µ� ������� 
�	�������� ��� � ���	���� 	� 	������� ���	���� 
VELUX.

� ��� ���������/�����������µ ����� ������·, ����-
��� � ���������/�����������µ ������ ���������-
���· 	� �����·����.

�����������
� ������µ� 	��·� �	�������� ������� ���· ����-

���·���� �����������. ��� ����� 	��������� 
���	�� �	��·����� ������ ������� ����·.

� �� ���� ����������� ��	����� ���������· � 
�������� ���	���� VELUX 	� �������µ� ��������� 
��� �������� �� ��� www.velux.com.

io-homecontrolfi ���������� ��������� � �������� �������������� ������, 
������� � �������� � ��������
��. 	��������� � ��������� io-homecontrolfi 
���� ������������ ���� � ������, ����������� ������������� ���������� 
������, ������������ � ������� �������.  www.io-homecontrol.com




